FINANCIAL
SERYICES

Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis

Check Service 2004 Fee Schedule

Check Forward Collection Service — Minneapolis Office

- Routing .o a2 Cash Letter  Per Iltem
Product Billing Code Number Deadline™ Availability Fee ($)° Fee ($)*
City
Regular 15001-15002 0910, 0960 8:00 am Immediate 4.00 .014/.019
(.001 per-item discount for ECL) 2910, 2960 M-F
Premium 15051-15052 0910, 0960 9:15 am Immediate 6.00 .031/.036
(.001 per-item discount for ECL) 2910, 2960 M-F
Group Sort B 15111 Selected 9:00 am Immediate 5.00 .012
Endpoints M-F
Group Sort NCS 15180 Selected 8:00 am Immediate 5.00 .012
(.001 per-item discount for ECL) Endpoints M-F
Payor Bank Group Sort 15191 Selected 8:00 am Immediate 5.00 .007
Endpoints M-F
Fine Sort 15211 0910, 0960 10:00 am M-F Immediate 5.50 .008
2910, 2960
RCPC
Regular 15251-15256 0918, 0919 12:01 am M-F Immediate 4.00 .011/.025/
(.001 per-item discount for ECL) 2918, 2919 .033/.070
Premium 15301-15306 0918, 0919 3:00 am Immediate 6.00 .027/.041/
(.001 per-item discount for ECL) 2918, 2919 M-F .049/.090
Group Sort B Regular 15412 Selected 12:01 am M-F Immediate 5.00 .024
(.001 per-item discount for ECL) Endpoints
Group Sort A Premium 15471 Selected 4:30 am Immediate 7.00 .018
(.001 per-item discount for ECL) Endpoints M-F
Premium Plus Group Sort 15591-15592  Selected 8:00 am Immediate 22.00 .13/.27
(PPGS) Endpoints M-F
Payor Bank Group Sort 15351 Selected 3:30 am Immediate 5.00 .011
Endpoints M-F
Fine Sort 15561-15564 0918, 0919 4:30 am Immediate 6.00 .005/.012/
2918, 2919 M-F .035
High Dollar Group Sort (HDGS) 15371 Selected 8:00 am Immediate 20.00 .250
Endpoints M-F
Country
Regular 15601-15606 0911, 2911 12:30 pm M- Immediate 4.00 .041/.044/
(.001 per-item discount for ECL) 0912, 2912 Th (next day) .060/.080
0913, 2913
0914, 2914 12:01 am Sat Immediate
0915, 2915
Premium 15651-15656 0911, 2911 3:00 pm Immediate 6.00 .053/.056/
(.001 per-item discount for ECL) 0912, 2912 M-Th (next day) .072/.100
0913, 2913
0914, 2914
0915, 2915
Calculated Regular 15671-15674 0911, 2911 12:01 am M-F Computed 6.00 .047/.049/
0912, 2912 .080
0913, 2913
0914, 2914
0915, 2915
Calculated Premium 15661-15664 0911, 2911 2:45 am Computed 6.00 .057/.059/
0912, 2912 M-F .100
0913, 2913
0914, 2914

0915, 2915



Check Forward Collection Service — Minneapolis Office

Product

Group Sort C Premium

Payor Bank Group Sort A

Payor Bank Group Sort B
Premium

Payor Bank Group Sort C
Premium

Fine Sort South Dakota

Fine Sort Other Country

Fine Sort Premium

Other Fed

Regular
(.001 per-item discount for ECL)

Other Fed Cull®
(.001 per-item discount for ECL)

Regular Explicit Float
Processing Fees

Other Fed Cull® Explicit Float
(.001 per-item discount for ECL)
Explicit Float

Float Fee

Premium

(.001 per-item discount for ECL)
Other Fed Cull Premium®
(.001 per-item discount for ECL)

Premium Explicit Float
Processing Fee

Other Fed Cull Premium?® Explicit
Float
(.001 per-item discount for ECL)
Explicit Float

Float Fee

Group Sort A
(.001 per-item discount for ECL)

Group Sort B
(.001 per-item discount for ECL)

Select High Dollar Group Sort
(SHDGS)

Billing Code
15701

15721

15726
15727

15741-15743

15741-15743

15761-15763

17011-17013
17001-17005
17081-17083
17002/17006
17011-17013
17001-17005
17081-17083

17998
17002/17006

19530

17051-17055

17052/17056

17051-17055
17998
17052/17056

19530

17701

17801
17711

17811
17851

Routing

Number
Selected
Endpoints
Selected
Endpoints

Selected
Endpoints
Selected
Endpoints
0914, 2914

0911, 2911
0912, 2912
0913, 2913
0915, 2915
Selected
Endpoints

Deadline’ Availability? Cash Letter

Fee ($)°
2:45 am Immediate 5.00
M-F
3:30 pm Immediate 5.00
M-Th (next day)
12:01 am Sat Immediate
2:45 am Immediate 5.00
M-F
2:45 am Immediate 5.00
M-F
3:30 pm Immediate 7.50
M-Th (next day)
12:01 am Sat Immediate
5:00 pm Immediate 7.50
M-Th (next day)
12:01 am Sat Immediate
3:00 am Immediate 7.50
M-F
6:00 pm Computed 4.35
M-Th
11:00 pm Computed 4.35
M-Th
12:01 am Sat Computed 4.35
11:00 pm Computed
M-Th
6:00 pm Immediate 4.35
M-Th
11:00 pm
M-Th
12:01 am Sat
All 3 above
11:00 pm Immediate
M-Th

Per Iltem
Fee ($)*
.045

.015

.019
.011

.017/.035

.017/.035

.020/.035

.043/.064/
.080
.043/.056/
.080
.043/.056/
.080
.250/.350

.043/.064/
.080
.043/.056/
.080
.043/.056/
.080

.003
.250/.350

Calculated based on the dollar amount of expedited credit and number of days credit
is advanced minus 10 percent. The chargeable float is multiplied by the Fed Funds
Rate divided by 360 and billed monthly on your Statement of Service Charges.

11:30 pm Computed 6.85
M-Th

11:30 pm Computed

M-Th

11:30 pm Immediate 6.85
M-Th

11:30 pm Immediate

M-Th

.057/.061/
.100
.250/.350

.057/.061/
.100

.003
.250/.350

Calculated based on the dollar amount of expedited credit and number of days credit
is advanced minus 10 percent. The chargeable float is multiplied by the Fed Funds
Rate divided by 360 and billed monthly on your Statement of Service Charges.

Selected
Endpoints

Selected
Endpoints

Selected
Endpoints

6:00 pm
M-Th

12:01 am Sat
11:45 pm
M-Th

12:01 am Sat
11:45 pm
M-Th

Computed

Computed

Immediate

5.35

5.35

7.35

.040

.040

.230



Check Forward Collection Service — Minneapolis Office

Product

Nationwide City Sort
(.002 per-item discount for ECL)

Mixed Products

Billing Code

17681-17689

Routing .o a2 Cash Letter  Per Item

Number Deadline™ Availability Fee ($)° Fee ($)*
Other Fed City 6:30 pm Immediate 5.85 .025/.031/
Endpoints M-Th .037

12:15 am T-F Computed

*Forward collection items deposited as unencoded must be received two hours prior to the regular deadline for the type of cash letter being
deposited. A $0.07 per item fee plus applicable processing fees will apply.

Mixed Regular

City Iltems Regular

RCPC Items Regular
Country Items Regular
Country Calculated Regular

Other Fed Items Regular

Encoding Fee*
Mixed Regular Explicit Float

City Items Regular

RCPC Items Regular
Country Items Regular
Country Calculated Regular
Other Fed Items Regular
Encoding Fee*

Explicit Processing Fee

Explicit Float
Float Fee

Mixed Premium B
Cash letter must be stamped
“Premium” for processing at this
deadline

City Iltems Regular

RCPC Items Regular
Country Items Regular
Country Calculated Regular
Other Fed Items Regular
Other Fed Cull® Regular
Encoding Fee*

Mixed Premium Explicit Float
Cash letter must be stamped
“Premium” for processing at this
deadline

City Iltems Regular

RCPC Items Regular
Country Items Regular
Country Calculated Regular
Other Fed Items Regular
Explicit Processing Fee
Other Fed Cull® Regular

17170

17180/17182
17191/17192
17281/17284

17161/17162
17251/17252

15990

17170
17180/17182
17191/17192
17281/17284
17251/17252
15990
17998

19530

17321

17331/17332
17341/17342
17343/17344
17311/17312
17353/17351
15990

17321
17331/7332
17341/7342
17343/17344
17311/17312
17998
17353/17351

12:01 am M-F 5.35

8:00 am

M-F

6:00 pm

M-Th

12:30 pm M-

Th

12:01 am Sat

All deadlines .018

All deadlines .031/.072

All deadlines .047/.082

12:01am .050/.082

M-F

6:00 pm

M-Th Only

12:01 am Sat .059/.082

All other

deadlines .059/.082

All Deadlines .070

12:01am 5.35

M-Sat

6:00 pm

M-Th
.018
.031/.072
.047/.082
.050/.082
.059.082
.070
.003

Calculated based on the dollar amount of expedited credit and number of days credit
is advanced minus 10 percent. The chargeable float is multiplied by the Fed Funds
Rate divided by 360 and billed monthly on your Statement of Service Charges.

11:00 pm Computed 6.35
M-Th

.020
.034/.072
.049/.082
.053/.082
.064/.102
.250/.350
.070
11:00 pm
M-Th

Immediate 6.35

.020

.034/.072
.049/.082
.053/.082
.064/.102
.003

.250/.350



Check Forward Collection Service — Minneapolis Office ‘

_ Routing el ... o Cash Letter Per Item
Billing Code Deadline
Product g Number Availability Fee ($)° Fee ($)*
Encoding Fee* 15990 .070
Explicit Float 19530 Calculated based on the dollar amount of expedited credit and number of days credit
Float Fee is advanced minus 10 percent. The chargeable float is multiplied by the Fed Funds

Mixed Premium C

City Iltems Regular

RCPC Items Regular
Country Items Regular
Country Calculated Regular
Other Fed Items Regular
Encoding Fee*

Mixed Premium C Explicit Float

City Items Regular

RCPC Items Regular
Country Items Regular
Country Calculated Regular
Other Fed Items Regular
Explicit Processing Fee
Encoding Fee*

Explicit Float
Float Fee

Early Mixed

City Iltems Regular

RCPC Items Regular

Country Items Regular

Country Calculated Regular

Other Fed Regular

Encoding Fee*
Non-Machineables

17385
17395/17396
17405/17406
17407/17408
17375/17376
15990

17385
17395/17396
17405/17406
17407/17408
17375/17376
17998
15990
19530

17380

17390/17451
17400/17461
17402/17464
17370/17431
15990

17651-17652

Separately Sorted Government Items®

Treasury Checks

Postal Money Orders

Savings Bonds/EZ Clear

Rate divided by 360 and billed monthly on your Statement of Service Charges.

2:30 am Computed
M-F
2:30 am Immediate
M-F

6.35

6.35

.018
.044/.092
.049/.082
.061/.102
.058/.082
.070

.018
.044/.092
.049/.082
.061/.102
.058/.082
.003
.070

Calculated based on the dollar amount of expedited credit and number of days credit
is advanced minus 10 percent. The chargeable float is multiplied by the Fed Funds
Rate divided by 360 and billed monthly on your Statement of Service Charges.

0000-0051-8

0000-0020-4
0000-0119-3
0000-0800-2
0000-9000-7

Canadian Items (Service provided by the Helena Branch)

U.S. Funds Items
Canadian Funds Items

Foreign Item Correction
Unencoded U.S. Funds Items
Unencoded Canadian Funds
Iltems
FedPhone
Outgoing Charges
Calculated Availability
Both Services
FedMail
Fax Delivery, per subscription
E-mail Delivery

15780

15781

15786
15784
15785

18500
18505
18515

12465
NA

Canadian format

XXXXX-XXX

Canadian format

XXXXX-XXX

7:00 pm Computed
M-F
8:00 am Computed
M-F

12:01 am M-F Immediate
3:00 pm M-F
12:01 am M-F Immediate
3:00 pm M-F

12:01 am M-F Immediate
3:00 pm M-F

8:30 am M-F 1 day

8:30 am M-F Immediate

12.85

5.35

No Charge

No Charge

No Charge

4.00

4.00

4.00
4.00

.031
.031/.072
.031/.082
.031/.082
.047/.082
.070
.500
Local Fed
.700
Other Fed

No Charge

No Charge

No Charge

.250
.250

15.00
.278
.278

10.00 Monthly Fee
15.00 Monthly Fee
17.00 Monthly Fee

15.00 Monthly Fee

No Charge



Check Forward Collection Service — Minneapolis Office ‘

Routing Cash Letter Per Iltem

c 1 o pie 2
Number Deadline™ Availability Fee ($)° Fee ($)*

Product Billing Code

Exception Pricing
Large-Dollar ltems 15999 50.00
($20 million or more)

Effective June 1, 2004

! Deposits that miss their intended deadline will be processed at the next deadline for that product type. To avoid the higher-
priced premium processing, mark cash letters “Non Premium.”

2 Credit availability for Other Fed items is computed based on published credit availability schedules and fractions that reflect
our experience in collecting these items.

® Pricing applies to in-zone depositors; all out-of-zone depositors will be charged an additional $2.00 per cash letter.

* Tiered per-item fees are shown as follows: Tier 1/Tier 2/Tier 3. Lists of the tier endpoints are available online at
minneapolisfed.org/frfs/check.

® Deposited items valued over $2,500/$5,000 and drawn on selected HDGS/PPGS endpoints in Other Fed zones will receive
accelerated availability and be charged per-item fees of .25/.35. The cull threshold is subject to change with the fluctuation in
the Fed Funds Rate. For more information, contact your account manager at 1-800-553-9656 ext. 6933.

® Government items deposited in a Mixed Cash Letter will be charged the Mixed City fee at the deposited deadline. Government
items deposited in a City General Sort Cash Letter will be charged City Tier 2 price.



